
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Members of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a 
meeting, which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - 
Islington Town Hall on 22 January 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Lesley Seary
Chief Executive 

Enquiries to : Ola Adeoye
Tel : 020 7527 3044
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 14 January 2019

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Rowena Champion (Chair)
Councillor Roulin Khondoker (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Alice Clarke-Perry
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Caroline Russell

Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Angela Picknell

Quorum is 4 members of the Committee

Public Document Pack





A. Formal Matters Pages

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in r
[...]
he Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential/exempt items Pages

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee will be on 26 
February 2019



1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  4 December 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  4 
December 2018 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Champion (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Clarke, Hamitouche, Jeapes, Nathan and 
Russell

Councillor Rowena Champion in the Chair

240 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 2)
Apologies were received from Councillor Clarke-Perry.

241 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 3)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

242 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 4)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

243 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 5)
Members requested an officer update on the following actions listed below -

The Biodiversity action plan and in particular the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport’s comment that the plan would be incorporated into the Environmental Strategy. 
(page 3 of the minutes)

Comparison data for neighbouring authorities on the number of apprentices moving into 
employment.  The officer’s commitment that the Apprentice Strategy will be brought to 
Committee for consideration at a future meeting was noted. (page 4 of the minutes)

Information regarding the ethnicity of children participating in the summer reading challenge 
would be provided (page 4 of the minutes)

The breakdown of sickness data of Islington’s working-age population (page 5 of the 
minutes)

The Chair informed the meeting that the Committee Clerk will follow up the above enquiries 
and that the recent officer responses to questions raised by Members outside the meeting 
would be circulated.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  4 December 2018

2

244 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 6)
The Chair informed the meeting that as part of the ongoing scrutiny review, a number of site 
visits have been arranged and urged members to respond quickly if interested in attending. 
A suggestion to include a visit to Penn Road as an example of volunteer engagement was 
noted.

A briefing or update from the Recycling Manager could be facilitated if members were 
interested in attending such a session.

Members were reminded of the public consultation regarding the local plan and the two 
drop in sessions in the Town hall. 

In response to a question on whether the Committee as part of its remit would have an 
opportunity to consider the Transport Strategy, the Chair informed the meeting that this will 
be raised with the relevant officer. 

245 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)
In response to questions raised by a member of the public regarding the disposal and 
recycling of electronic devices, household solar installation and air quality measures in the 
borough, the Chair requested that the questions be sent to the Committee Clerk for officers’ 
responses.

246 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS (Item 
B1)
The Chair informed Members that officers had not been asked to attend this meeting.  Any 
issues or queries arising from the report should be sent to either the officers or the 
Committee clerk.

247 SCRUTINY WITNESS: ROLE OF THE ASSISTANT PARKS MANAGER AND 
PARK RANGER SERVICE (Item B2)

Members received a presentation from Bhupesh Thapa, Assistant Parks Ma
[...]
lors if such events are likely to 
attract an external audience. It will place restrictions on amplified music and control 
hours of operation.

 Permission to put on events in a park is not given lightly as there is a delicate 
balance to be struck.  Events can bring in a diverse range of residents who might not 
otherwise use the park and generate much needed income given the cuts imposed 
by central government.  However, this is weighed against the restriction of access to 
other park users, disturbance to residents and the potential for anti-social behaviour.

 As part of the Council’s charter with the volunteer groups they are required to 
promote inclusivity, encourage engagement from diverse communities and, when 
promoting events in parks, leaflets and flyers should display photographs of a 
diverse community.

 In response to concerns that the Council website had no detailed information about 
volunteering and the participating groups, the meeting was advised that in the last 
few years a decision was taken to reduce the amount of information on the sections 
page as it was not cost effective, however activities organised by the volunteering 
groups tend to be promoted on their social media forum. 

 With regard to discovering how people get involved in volunteering, a suggestion 
that officers survey present members who will be able to share their experiences 
was noted.

 It was acknowledged that although Islington Life promotes a number of council 
activities, more needs to be done to promote park activities.

Page 4



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  4 December 2018

5

 On the suggestion of using a small section of the park for paid-for events, especially 
in the winter months, the Parks and Open Spaces Manager informed meeting that 
this was being considered and members should be receiving a briefing on a low 
impact noise event being planned in March 2019. However, parks in Islington are 
relatively small in comparison to neighbour
[...]
portant that the Area Parks Team and officers continue to maintain an oversight of 
the parks, potentially leaving some of the day to day operations to the volunteering 
groups.

 With regard to the sustainability of the present volunteering model, it was 
acknowledged that this would need reviewing as resources are stretched. For 
example, the cascading of skills and knowledge to newly established groups could 
be undertaken by established volunteering groups rather than the Team.

 Members were informed that in the latest edition of the Good Parks for London 
guide, Islington was ranked 6th, using a number of criteria.  In addition, the borough 
was identified as a case study for good practice for community engagement. The 
link to the park guide will be sent to members.

 The Head of Greenspace & Leisure Services informed the meeting that some 
groups receive funding through a Service Level Agreement for the work they do.  
This work can range from maintaining a flower bed to taking responsibility for the 

Page 5



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  4 December 2018

6

whole park. The Council will pay the public liability insurance of all properly 
constituted groups which sign up to the Friends’ Charter.

The Chair thanked Officers for their presentation and their responses to issues raised.

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



Event application process – Parks Service

22 Jan 2019

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 B
1



Events in Islington parks

• The number of event applications received has grown 

tremendously over the years

• Health and safety regulations have also increased

• The application process used to be managed by the Greenspace 

Admin staff

• In 2010 when the task became too large for that team it was given 

to the Community Engagement Officers to manage

P
age 8



Events in Islington parks

• The process was moved online in 2015 and the Community and 

Events Team Officers started using an application called 

EventApp

• Eventually the role became large enough to warrant a dedicated 

Events Team to manage the 200 or so annual park events

P
age 9



Events in Islington Parks

• The process was moved 

online in 2015 when the 

Community and Events Team 

started using an application 

submission and management 

tool called EventApp

• Managing events eventually 

became the primary focus and 

the Events Team was created

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

2015 2016 2017 2018

No.of events in calendar

P
age 10



Why an application is needed -

The council has a duty of care to ensure activities in our parks are 

appropriate and are safe for people to participate in

To do this effectively we need to;

• Understand exactly what is going to happen, who will be doing 

it, when and where

• Make sure every event activity is safe and appropriate

• Make sure any event equipment used is safe

• Make sure any third party providers are offering safe services 

and activities

P
age 11



To ensure activities in our parks 

are safe and appropriate

• The applicant completes an event questionnaire (application)

• We ask for evidence that each activity is risk assessed

• We ask for evidence that all equipment is safe

• We consult with other teams to gain expert advice and approval

• We advise applicants if other licenses or permits are required

P
age 12



To ensure activities in our parks 

are safe and appropriate

• We ask for evidence of Public Liability Insurance (a broker will 

not insure a person/organisation or activity if they/it are deemed 

too risky)

• We provide applicants with information about event safety 

and make adoption of safe practices a condition of approval

P
age 13



Popular park activities - when an application is needed

No

• Picnics (for under 50 people)

• Organised games e.g. softball

• History or nature walks

• Personal training sessions

• Professional dog walking

• Group training activities

• Charcoal bbq

Yes

• Anything with more than 50 
people

• Temporary structures

• Amplified music or voices

• Professional catering

• Performances

• Showing of a film

• Filming

• Gas bbq

P
age 14



Customer journey – if application needed

Invite application on 
EventApp

Request basic 
supporting 

documents – site 
plan, event plan, risk 

assessment and 
payment

Once docs received, 
start consultation (2 

weeks minimum)

Additional 
information or 

licenses may be 
required for some 

activities to be 
approved

Once all teams are 
happy, issue event 

permit

P
age 15



How long the approval process takes (approx);

• Small, simple event – 30 days

• More complex event – 45 days

• Complex event for over 1000 people – 90 days

P
age 16



How we manage the application process -

EventApp

• EventApp is the online application management tool where 

customers complete and submit their applications

• All supporting documentation e.g. risk assessments, equipment 

certification or evidence of insurance is uploaded and filed here 

too

• EventApp automatically creates our event calendar to avoid 

clashes and help other teams impacted by park events organise 

themselves

P
age 17



Approval process continued

• We use the system to communicate with the event organiser 

throughout the process, including discussion about fees

• We use EventApp to consult with various teams, share the 

application and supporting documents, and to gather their 

feedback/approval

• Once all the teams are happy to approve the event, the event 
permit is issued through EventApp

• Each action on EventApp is logged so we have an auditable 
record of everything

P
age 18



EventApp is the 
online 
application 
management 
tool where 
customers 
complete and 
submit their 
applications

P
age 19



All supporting 
documentation 
is uploaded and 
filed here too, 
e.g. risk 
assessments, 
equipment 
certification or 
evidence of 

insurance

P
age 20



EventApp
automatically 
creates our 
event calendar

P
age 21



And lets us 
produce the 
schedule we 
send you every 
month

P
age 22



We use the 
system to
communicate 
with the various 
teams we 
consult with and 
to gather their 
feedback / 
approval

P
age 23



Some of the teams we work with by event activity

Activity Team

Food Environmental Health

Temporary structures Building Control

Licensable activities (sale of 

alcohol, performances, films, 

amplified music, voices etc.)

Licensing

ASB / Fire risks Emergency services

Risk of noise nuisance Noise

Animals Animal Welfare

Impacts on roads or traffic Highways

Waste removal Commercial waste

P
age 24



Once approval 
is gained, the 
event permit is 
issued through 
EventApp

P
age 25



Each action on 
EventApp is 
logged so we 
have an 
auditable record 

P
age 26



Internal difficulties

• We have no control over other 

teams processes

• Industry regulations change 

and can make the process 

more complicated

• We aren't always advised 

about these changes 

immediately

P
age 27



Internal difficulties

• Some teams don't engage with EventApp

• For some teams, park events are a low priority

• Capacity in other teams can change quickly and response time 
is affected

• Communication between teams isn't always effective or 
consistent

• The level of support the Events Team and the wider Parks 
Service can provide fluctuates due to changes in capacity 
or workload

• IT doesn't always work efficiently and the level of support 
received from Digital Services is inconsistent

P
age 28



Difficulties faced by customers

• EventApp is web-based and some people find the 
system difficult to work with

• Applicants are unaware of the amount of time and 
effort required to get approval for an event

• The whole process seems to get more complicated each year

• Some additional licenses or certification the council asks for are 
costly

P
age 29



Difficulties faced by customers

• The amount of help and support applicants receive from council 
officers to put on events can fluctuate due to capacity

• Process changes from year to year can mean more needs to be 
done in the same amount of time which is really stressful for 
applicants

• Of course some of our internal difficulties also affect our 
customers too....

P
age 30



How we try to improve the process for event 

organisers

• Support, advise and guide them through the application process

• Advocate for them with other teams for e.g. gazebos needing a 
TSL

• Work with Apply4, the developers of EventApp, to improve 
functionality to improve the customer journey

• Invite teams we work with to review the whole process together 
and make improvements where we can

• Work with the London Events Forum to benchmark and ensure 
best practice

• Annual internal processes review e.g. streamlining gazebo 
process

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

 

Environment & Regeneration 
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

Report of: Executive Member for Environment and Transport

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)
Environment and 
Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee

22 January 2019 All

Delete as 
appropriate Exempt Non-exempt

Report: 2018/19 Quarter 2 Performance Report – Environment 
and Transport 

1. Synopsis
1.1 Each year the Council agrees a set of performance indicators and targets which help us to 

monitor progress in delivering corporate priorities and working towards our goal of making 
Islington a fairer place to live and work. 

1.2 Progress is reported on a quarterly basis through the Council’s Scrutiny function to 
challenge performance where necessary and to ensure accountability to residents. 

1.3 This report gives a progress update for those indicators related to Environment and 
Transport for the second quarter of 2018/19. As the new Corporate Plan has now been 
finalised, this report covers some additional measures and related targets.  

2. Recommendations 
2.1 To note progress as at the end of Quarter 2 agains
[...]
Environment and 
Transport

Date

Report author: 
Name: Steve Wills
Job Title: Performance and Business Officer, Environment and Regeneration
Tel: 020 7527 2613  E-mail: Stephen.wills@islington.gov.uk

Page 37

mailto:Stephen.wills@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT & REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

SCRUTINY TOPICS AND WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

22 JANUARY 2019

1) Scrutiny Review: (Parks Event Application processes)
2) Quarter 2 Performance Report (2018/19) - Environment & Transport
3) Work Programme

26 FEBRUARY 2019

1) Quarter 3 Performance Report (2018/19)- Employment & Skills
2) Scrutiny Review: Witness Evidence

         
28 MARCH 2019

1) Scrutiny Review: Final Report
2) Scrutiny Review: Draft Recommendations

7 MAY 2019

1) Work Programme

Page 39

Agenda Item B3



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 Scrutiny Review - Parks Event Application Process
	B2 Quarter 2 Performance Report - Environment and Transport
	B3 Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington

Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  22 January 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD - Islington Town Hall on  22 January 
2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Champion (Chair), Khondoker (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Clarke, Hamitouche, Jeapes, Nathan and 
Russell

Councillor Rowena Champion in the Chair

248 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Clarke-Perry.

249 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2)
There were no declarations of substitute members.

250 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)
There were no declarations of interest.

251 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4)
With regard to an update on the Biodiversity Action Plan, the Parks and Open Spaces 
Manager informed Members that document is still being drafted and will be sent to the 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport for consideration in due course.

The Chair informed Members that updates regarding the ethnicity of children participating in 
the summer reading challenge; the breakdown of sickness data of Islington’s working age 
group and the number of apprentices supported into fulltime employment would be provided 
by the next meeting.

Members were informed that officers’ responses to Members’ questions, which have 
already been received and sent round, were being collated by the committee clerk. 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

252 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 5)
The Chair indicated that she would be circulating her report by email to members and 
reminded members of a forthcoming visit to the Reuse and Recycling site at Cottage Road 
on Friday 8 March 2019.   

253 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6)
The order of business would be as per the agenda.



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  22 January 2019

2

254 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 7)
There was none.

255 SCRUTINY REVIEW - PARKS EVENT APPLICATION PROCESS (Item B1)
A representative of the Friends of Park Forum, Jenni Chan, who is the secretary, and Barry 
Edwards, the Chair of the Friends of Paradise Park, spoke about the involvement of 
volunteers and about the activities held in parks and open spaces in Islington including the 
various challenges experienced. They made the following points -

 In 2010, with the assistance of the Greenspace Team, the Friends of the Park 
Forum (an umbrella organisation) was set up for Friends groups across the borough. 
It met twice a month to exchange ideas, information and expertise.

 Friends of Paradise Park came into existence to address antisocial behaviour within 
the park and, following discussions with the Greenspace team and residents, a 
decision was taken to take control over the management of the park.

 Since its inception, Friends of Paradise Park (FPP) has facilitated community events 
which has attracted new families with children into the park with the result that anti-
social activities has been diverted away. 

 FPP promotes and facilitates events with the aim of encouraging local residents to 
use the parks especially in the summer weekends. FPP has a Service Level 
Agreement with the Council.  It relies on volunteers, some with gardening 
experience, to carry out routine maintenance tasks such as weeding, planting small 
plants, litter picking and tidying up.

 The meeting was advised that FPP organises weekly activities and holds a monthly 
meeting in the community centre to discuss a range of issues and programmes, 
often with Greenspace officers in attendance. Members were informed that while 
some friends groups are an off shoot of their Tenant Resident Associations, Friends 
of Paradise Park consists of a small group of local residents.

 In response to questions about information sharing among Forum members, Barry 
Edwards advised that issues about gardening and planting are discussed. Friends’ 
groups promote their events, share ideas and experiences, and if required the forum 
could be used as place to undertake consultation by the Greenspace team.

 With regards to provision of compost to groups, there had previously been the option 
of a large delivery from NLWA which was very welcome.  However due to policy 
changes from NLWA, this may no longer be an option. Also storage can be a 
nuisance to adjacent residential properties.

 In terms of resident engagement, promotion and publicity of events, the meeting was 
informed that events are crucial to encourage residents to go into the parks.  Groups 
advertise their events differently.  The simplest method is posters on park railings.  
With larger community events held in the summer, publicity is often done via 
leafletting by volunteers, the use of social media and the administrative support from 
Park Services. 

 On the issue raised at a recent Friends Forum meeting of some friends group not 
being aware of initiatives such as the Mayor of London’s tree planting or free bulbs, 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  22 January 2019

3

the Chair noted that information sharing was an issue in this area.  It would be 
helpful if this could be improved as currently groups are missing out.
 

 Barry Edwards acknowledged that the Service Level Agreement it had with the 
Council was valuable as it enables the group to manage Paradise Park.  In addition, 
FPP supplements its income with additional funds including those received from 
local businesses and Arsenal to enable it to put on events. The meeting was advised 
funds are used to purchase seedlings and plants, however in cases of facilitating 
larger events, the cost is shared with Greenspace.

 On the issue of fundraising, groups such as FFP are run by a small number of 
volunteers who find it challenging to complete bid application forms that request a lot 
of information.

The Chair thanked Barry Edwards and Jenny Chan for sharing their experiences and invited 
both Lisa Gani and Jerry Gutwin, Events Officer and Park Services Manager to address the 
Committee on the activities of the Events Team, the application process and challenges. 
The following points were highlighted:

 Events held in Islington Parks had been managed by the Green Space Admin staff, 
however as the number of event applications continued to increase over the years 
and brcause of health and safety regulations, this task was transferred to the 
Community Engagement Officers.

 In 2015 the Event applications process went online, with a dedicated events team 
managing over 200 annual events held in the parks.

 Members were reminded that the council has a duty of care to all park users hence 
the need to understand and manage what is going on in the parks and to ensure that 
the events are safe and appropriate.

 The Officer explained the application process involves the applicant completing an 
event questionnaire and providing evidence including a risk assessment.  Officers 
then consult with other in-house departments for advice and approval.

 Council officers explained that where licenses or permits are required especially with 
food and drinks being sold, amplified music being played or the size of the stalls or 
gazebos being erected, it is imperative that other departments are consulted and 
their recommendation accepted as they have the expertise.

 In response to a question, the Events Officer advised that events which are deemed 
to have any risk will be required to submit evidence of public liability insurance. 

 The meeting was informed that events with more than 50 people in attendance, 
those with catering, involving performances, showing a film, using gas BBQ require 
an application.  Smaller events such as picnics, history or nature walks, professional 
dog walking and charcoal BBQ do not require an application.

 In terms of the time taken to complete an application, officer advised that larger 
events of 1,000 or more would take at least 90 days to process while small to 
medium events, between 30-45 days.



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  22 January 2019

4

 The application is made through EventApp. All the supporting documents are 
uploaded through the app.

 Meeting was advised that EventApp automatically creates an event calendar to 
avoid clashes and to assist other teams impacted by park events. The app is used to 
communicate with the event organiser throughout the process on issues such as 
fees and consultation with the various teams and it issues the event permit. As each 
action is logged there is an audit trail.

 Members were advised that despite the initial teething issues it is a lot more efficient 
in comparison to the previous booking system. Delays in some instances could arise 
especially if the application is dependent on other sections like licensing where their 
timescales are not always in line with the Parks Service.

 Members were advised that delays can arise as not every Council departments 
engages with EventApp and in some cases departments regard park events as low 
priority in relation to their day to day responsibilities. IT can cause delays as 
sometimes it doesn’t always work efficiently and the level of support received from 
Digital Services is inconsistent.

 With regards to challenges experienced by applicants, officers advised that as the 
EventApp is web-based, some applicants find the system difficult to work with and 
some applicants are initially unaware of the amount of time and effort required to get 
approval for an event. Changes in regulations can cause delays especially when it 
results in a further request for additional licenses or certification and incurs extra 
costs. Officer support to help applicants can fluctuate due to capacity.

 Despite the challenges highlighted above, the Team continues to offer support and 
advice through the application process. In addition Greenspace advocates on behalf 
of applicants with other teams such where a Temporary Structure License may be 
required for the use of gazebos. 

 Officers continue to work with Apply4, the developers of EventApp to improve the 
applicant’s journey. Officers from different teams are invited to review the whole 
process.

 With regard to waste management issues in parks, members were advised that 
applicants are encouraged to put on sustainable events. Where it is a big event, 
applicants are encouraged to liaise with the Council’s commercial waste team and 
promote recycling by ensuring that containers are in position

 Members were advised that the App is used by many London boroughs and with 
regard to the suggestion that the App could be internalised and used by other 
Council services, the meeting was advised that the system was built to deal with 
events in parks (and film applications) so it is unlikely other teams in the Council will 
utilise it.

 The meeting was advised that there has been an increase in event applications 
processed through the App since it’s launch.

 Members were advised that the App serve as a ‘one stop shop’ and applicants who 
carry out regular events would only be required to upload documents once.



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  22 January 2019

5

 Members were advised that Safety Advisory meetings are held with applicants 
especially if the event is likely to have a significant impact on the site or surrounding 
area.

 In response to some concerns that the process was about gathering more 
information and was too complicated, the officer advised that the essence of the 
whole application process was concern for public safety.

 In terms of increasing the capacity of park activities, the meeting was advised that 
this requires a balance between raising income and ensuring that the events do not 
impact on the amenity of the residents and park users.

 Members were advised that demand for commercial events is increasing.  Event 
Officers will ask event organisers to incorporate things which benefits the local 
community into their activities, such as inviting local groups to participate or enjoy 
activities, or donating to the Mayor’s charity.  

The Chair thanked Officers for their presentation. 

256 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
(Item B2)
Councillor Webbe, Executive Member for Environment & Transport presented the Q2 
Performance Report which set out the corporate performance indicators related to 
Environment and Transport.

 The meeting was informed that most of the measures were positive in terms of 
targets being met with the exception of household recycling rates and the fall in the 
number of leisure visits. With regards to the quarterly recycling rate slippage to 
28.6% from the 29.5% reported in 2017/18, the Executive Member for Environment 
and Transport reiterated that industry tolerances had become tighter hence the 
increase in tonnage rejected as contaminated.

 In response to concerns about the annual slippage on the recycling rates, the 
Executive Member informed the meeting that the Service will be producing a new 
Waste Minimisation and Recycling Plan and is working with both the London Waste 
Reduction Board and the NLWA.

 On the issue of consultation on the Waste Action Plan, the Executive Member said 
that although the guidance does not stipulate community engagement, it is good 
practice for councillors to be given the opportunity to contribute before it is finally 
approved in the autumn months. 

 Members were reminded that although annually the Council’s Waste Action and 
Recycling plan is reported to Executive, this plan will be incorporated into the new 
Rescue Plan which the Mayor of London has requested, especially as it has a new 
set of criteria. The Executive Member agreed that committee will be kept informed 
and requested that the Waste Action plan be circulated to members.

 In response to a question on how the Council measures the success of the Council’s 
fuel poverty initiative, SHINE, the Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
reiterated that the scheme is about interventions which has resulted in positive 
outcomes for residents. A suggestion that the SHINE team be invited to committee 



Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee -  22 January 2019

6

to give a presentation was noted.
 

 With regards to raising the profile and promoting the success of Islington Bloom and 
its award ceremonies, and especially in recognition of the magnificent work of 
volunteers, the Park and Open Spaces Manager informed Members that the 
competition and the awards are publicised via social media, Islington Life magazine 
and Homes and Communities. There are plans for a strategy to be produced to 
increase coverage which will be shared with members in due course.
 

 On the timeline with regards to the Council’s Transport strategy and public 
consultation, the meeting was advised that councillors and the public will have the 
opportunity to contribute to the strategy after March with the intention to have it 
signed off in September. In response to inaccurate information on the Council 
website relating to the Strategy, the meeting was advised that this would be looked 
into and corrected. 

 In response to a question on reasons for the fall in fly-tipping figures compared to 
the previous year, the Park and Open Spaces Manager reminded members that 
there was an issue with the waste data however the fault with the IT software has 
now been resolved. 

 With regard to the question of whether there were any recurring issue following the 
implementation of the street cleansing regime, the initial teething problems which 
related to the logistics around the refuse vehicles have been resolved.  The new 
regime has resulted in cleaner streets. Members were informed that this change has 
resulted in Islington Council being nominated for an award for its innovation on 
street cleansing by Keep Britain Tidy.

 The Chair reminded Members to email the committee clerk if they had any questions 
on the report.

257 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Item B3)
RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting ended at 9.45 pm

CHAIR


